

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13718

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

V = V

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.8. FREIGHTTERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 1 \$255,900.00 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MAITERIALS TO PERFORM RECLAMAITION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF HILO ENERGY CORPORATION, NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-4019-92. THIS SITE CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATELY 6 ACRES AND IS LOCATED NEAR IAEGER, WV IN MCDOWELL COUNTY. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON-SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 01/10/2008 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBI CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM THE INTERSECTION OF U.S. ROUTE 52 AND STATE ROUTE 80 AT IAEGER, TAKE U.S. ROUTE 52 NORTH TOWARD GILBERT. TRAVEL 1.5 MILES AND TURN LEFT TOWARD PANTHER STATE FOREST ON COUNTY ROUTE 1. (SUPER STOP CONVENIENCE STORE IS ON THE LEFT) 0.2 MILE AND TURN RIGHT ONTO THE HAULROAD. TRAVEL 0.3 MILE TO THE MINE SITE. ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE <u>2/07/08</u> 304-765-5288 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55-062-4840 President

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

p

DEP13718

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*/09 MCC0 2790 SUTT

MODKEY

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

12/12/20	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	ERWIS OF SALE	SHIP	V IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT LERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		/2008	. I	BID	OPENING TIME O	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NU		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ВЧ		ENTAL PROTE			SE ORDER ISSUED IVISION OF	
EX	HIBIT 5					
WI IS EX	THIN 365 RECEIVED	CALENDAR DA	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT	D BE PERFORMED ICE TO PROCEED ED, THE FULLY ERED NOTICE TO	
RIC NO SUI WI	GHT TO CA TICE TO T PPLIED AR	NCEL THIS O HE VENDOR I E OF AN INF	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIATE ERIALS (LITY OR	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM AND CONTRACT	
THI RA	E HIGHER TES AS ES	OF THE U.S.	DEPARTME	NT OF LA	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAGE FY, PURSUANT	
IN- REC OR	TEREST FO QUIRED BY IN ANY A	R PAYMENTS STATE LAW)	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR A D IN THI ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
					IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	OF THE	TRACT:			A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONI	DITIONS DATE	
		IN E		· ····································	37.12	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ţ

DEP13718

PAGE z

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LIME QUANTITY LICP ITEM NUMBER LINIT PRICE AMOUNT (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. **PERSONAL** OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT VENDOR. OF THE SUCCESSFUL REV. 11/00 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

***709052008**

SUTTON WV

2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC

26601

304 765 5288

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13718

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION**

DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE

OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIF	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/12/		-							
BID OPENING DATE:	0	2/07/	2008		4	BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUANT	ΤY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NI	JMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL 25305.	NG BO . AP CONT COMP TELE	ARD I PLICA ACTIN LEX, PHONE	S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD : (30	OWERED T FOR A C WEST VI	O ISSUE ONTRACTO RGINIA D OOM 319, 890.	INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACT RS LICENSE M IVISION OF L CHARLESTON,	ORS AY BE ABOR	
		TIVE	BIDDE	R TO	t .	-	RACTORS LICE	NSE	
	BIDDER CONTRAC				McCourt.	%.Sop.Co	nstruction, In	nc.	- Time Marketon
	CONTRAC	TORS	LICEN	SE NO	WV00	1913	• • • • • • •		
je		R CON	TRACT	ORS L	ICENSE P		URNISH A COPY ISSUANCE OF A		77777
•				AP	PLICABLE	LAW			
, - 1	AND REGI	ULATI QUEST N IS	ONS, FOR	T DNA Atouç	HE INFOR	MATION P SUED BY	NG DIVISION F ROVIDED IN THE PURCHASIN NG THIS		
)) I	ANY OTHI OR ALTEI	ER SOL	JRCE, E INF	VERB DRMAT	AL OR WR: ION PROV:	ITTEN, W	ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRADI M THE SOURCES ID AND OF NO	CTS	
	BANKRUP FOR BANK			DTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FIL		
SIGNATURE				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
TITLE		FEI	N				ADDRESS CH	IANGES TO E	BE NOTED ABOVE



EXCOR

TITLE

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13718

F	AG	Ĕ	ं	
		Б		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE FOB FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE NO. CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF С. AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



NOOR

BID OPENING DATE:

LINE

SUTTON WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13718** PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

26601

T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV

25901 304-465-1911 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS. F.O.B. 12/12/2007 02/07/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY: LIOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

- THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF:
 - Α. THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, GREATER. THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR,
 - THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVSION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS.
- 3. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56.

REV. 10/01/01

EXHIBIT 7

DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE

TITLE

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13718**

304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN

T

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

p

RFQ NUMBER DEP13718

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. (3) ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR TH SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 DEP.13718... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13718**

9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

***709052008** 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 304-465-1911 25901

DATE PRIN	TED	TERN	MS OF SALE		SHIP	/IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
12/12/									
BID OPENING DATE	Annoine anno anno anno anno anno anno anno an	02/07/2	2008		Hangagan gagan ang an and an anahah an habita sa Silika	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLANS	AND	OR SPECI	FICATIO	N, ETC.		
	ADDEND	UM NOS.	. :						
	NO. 1	•	x	• • • •	• • • •				
	NO. 2	•	• • • • •	• • • •	• • •				
	ND. 3	• •		• • • •	• • •				
	NO. 4	• •		• • • •	• • •				
	NO. 5		T			WEIDM I	 		
							HE RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	IHE	
	REPRESI	ENTATIO ISCUSSI	N MADE	OR DB	ETWEEN VE	TO BE M NDOR'S	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVE		
	INFORM	ATION I	SSUED	IN	L IS NOT WRITING A FFICIAL A	ND ADDE			
					204		CNATURE		
	McCoi	irt & Si	on Con	1	ıctiona Ir				
	2/07/				• • • • • • • • • • •				
	REV. 1	1/96					-		
			-	NO	TICE				
	000000000000000000000000000000000000000				(EBSES)85 FAB		(h.Tiotio		
SIGNATURE				ec ne v	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HIVIS AND CUN TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13718

PAGE 1 n

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

MCC0 V 2790 N 2790

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD

SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 12/12/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 REQ. NO.: DEP13718 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 P.M. PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: __304-765-5293 _ PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Tommy McCourt SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP13718

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709052008 304 765 5288 MCCOURT & SON CONSTRUCTION INC 2790 CENTRALIA ROAD SUTTON WV 26601

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/22/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/07/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PRICE NO. ***** ADDENDUM NO. 1 **** ****** ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE HILO ENERGY CORP. PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET AS A RESULT OF THE MANDATORY PRE-BID OF 01/10/2008. THIS IS ALL THAT IS INCLUDED IN THIS ADDENDUM. BID DATE AND OPENING TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS: 02/07/2008 @ 1:3b PM. 0001 JB 962 - 73RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP18718 ***** TOTAL: \$255,900.00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE <u>304-765-5288</u> 2 - 0.7 - 0.8TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President 55-062-4840

SPENDING

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of Hilo Energy Corporation., Permit <u>U-4019-92</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item # 3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item # 2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 8.0 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project. Backfill is required for all areas . Regrading and topsoiling are required for all areas . Revegetation and soil improvements are required for all areas. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference.
- Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item #_7.0_)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- 6. Remove any and all debris from site, which includes but not limited to, junked mine equipment, remnants of truck scales, and all trash. Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Remove abandoned truck scale and any associated structures, on County Route 1, at haulroad/access road entrance. Once the area is regraded, contractor shall add 8 inches of crusher run stone along the shoulder of County Route 1. NOTE: Cost of crusher run stone is incidental to and included in structure and/or debris bid item.
- 8. Install 5 mine seals. Each seal shall have a rip rap "V" ditch splash pad one (1) foot deep and ten (10) feet long constructed from the end of the discharge pipe, cost of this ditch will be incidental to and included in the cost of each mine seal.
- 9. By using all available spoil material partially eliminating approximately 520 feet of highwall by backfilling on a 2 horizontial to 1 vertical slope to a height of fourteen (14) feet over the existing coal seam pit floor. In addition, all caved or overhangs shall be backfilled. All loose material shall be removed from outslope between the coal seam bench and the loadout area and used for backfill material. NOTE: If sufficient backfill material is determined not to be on site to complete the minimum requirements of this project the contractor shall, at his expense, acquire sufficient material from an off site source.
- 10. All "black" material on site will be gathered and blended with 80 ton of lime. The lime shall be divided between the mine bench and loadout. This material shall be encapsulated and placed in the backfill 2 feet above the pit floor and 10 feet from the highwall.
- 11. The loadout area shall be backfilled and regraded to eliminate all vertical walls on a 2 horizontal to 1 vertical slope and to achieve a sheet flow pattern.

CB-23 ()14 DEP13718

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

- 12. The safety berm on the outside edge of haulroad/access road shall not be disturbed. Upon completion of the project and prior to final demobilization, the ditch line, all sumps and pipes shall be cleaned and entire access road revegetated.
- 13. Install approximately 600 lf feet of hay bale dike for sediment control during and after construction.
- 14. Regrade and revegetate approximately 6 (six) acres.

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date: NOVEMBER 7 2007

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

BUYEK J PAGE **DEP13718** CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

PER EA

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

		_	
17 C'NI	$\mathbf{D}\mathbf{O}$		
V 12.1V		1	-

McCourt & Son Construction, Inc. QUANTITY ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. BID SCHEDULE PERMIT NAME: Hilo Energy Corporation PERMIT NUMBER(S): U-4019-92 The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. LUMP SUM MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) LUMP SUM \$ 11.000.00 2.0 LUMP SUM SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit) **\$** 1000.00 LUMP SUM LUMP SUM HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit) 3.0 LUMP SUM \$ 1000.00 LUMP SUM BACKFILLING 4.0 **LUMP SUM \$ 79,500.0**0 5.0 LUMP SUM REGRADING AND TOPSOILING LUMP SUM \$ 50,000.00 6.0 **REVEGETATION** 6.1 LUMP SUM AGRICULTURAL LIME LUMP SUM |\$ 2800.00 LUMP SUM FERTILIZER 6.2 LUMP SUM \$ 3500.00 LUMP SUM MULCH 6.3 LUMP SUM \$ 3000.00 LUMP SUM VEGETATIVE SPECIES LUMP SUM \$ 2500.00 7.0 LUMP SUM CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit) LUMP SUM \$ 4000.00 8.0 600 LF HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF) \$ 5.00 **\$**_3000.00 PER LF 9.0 EA WET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams) **\$**15.500. **\$**0 77500.

016 | DEP13718

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

/V-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

EV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

NDOR:			,
NO. QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	at .		1.
.0 LUMP SU	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>9500.00</u>
. O NO BID ITE	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	
		I	:
2.0 <u>80</u> TO	LIMING	\$ 95.00	\$ 7600.00
		PER TON	
l			
			İ
			i i
		 	
	TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-4019-92</u>		\$ <u>255,900</u>
İ			
		ł	
		1	1
		1	

RFQ NoDEP13718	No. DEP	13718
----------------	---------	-------

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

1.5

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	McCourt & Son Construction, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: _	Date: 02/08/2008	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised	1 06/15/07)	

Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O#DEP 13718
Bond # 7808

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	ad McCourt & Son Consti	ruction, Inc.	•
	of 2790 Centralia	Rd. Sutton, WV 2660!	as Principal and COMPALL	foll Eroberch mix	Casualty
Insuranc	ce Company 7512 Slate R	idge Blvd. Reynoldsburg	7,OH 43068 on organized and existing under the	laws of the State of	
South	n Carolina with its principal offi	ce in the City of Atlanta, GA Fifteen Thousand	as Surety, are held and firm!	ly bound unto the State or the payment of which,	
	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the per well and truly to be made, we jointly ar				
•	well and truly to be made, we jointly ar	id severally blitc ourselves, our fields,	auminisuators, executors, success	:	
	The Condition of the above of	bligation is such that whereas the Prir	icinal has submitted to the Purchas	ing Section of the	
-	Department of Administration a certain				
I	DEP 13718, Hilo Energy	Corp., Iaegar, WV in M	cDowell County		
•					
_				- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	NOW THEREFORE,				
	(a) If said bid shall be rejected	ed, or ited and the Principal shall enter into a	onetract in accordance with the his	d or omnosal attached	
	hereto and shall furnish any other born	ds and insurance required by the bid of	or proposal, and shall in all other re-	spects perform the	
;	agreement created by the acceptance force and effect. It is expressly unders	of said bid, then this obligation shall t stood and agreed that the liability of th	ie null and void, otherwise this oblig ie Surety for any and all claims here	jation shall remain in tull aunder shall, in no event,	
	exceed the penal amount of this obliga		,		
	The Surety for the value rece	eived, hereby stipulates and agrees th	at the obligations of said Surety an	d its bond shall be in no	
	way impaired or affected by any exten	sion of the time within which the Oblig	ee may accept such bid, and said S	Surety does hereby	
•	waive notice of any such extension.				
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety have hereunto set t	their hands and seals, and such of t	them as are corporations	
,	have caused their corporate seals to b	e affixed hereunto and these present	s to be signed by their proper office	rs, this	
	7th day of February	, 20 <u>08</u> .			
•					
	Principal Corporate Seal	•	McCourt & Son Cons		
			(Name of P	nncipal)	
			By (Mast be P	resident or	
			Vice President		
			President		
			Companion Property	and Casualty	
	Surety Corporate Seal		Insurance Company		
			(Name of S	iurety)	
•			A030		
			Attomey-i	n-Fact	_
	IMPORTANT - Surety executing both	nds must he licensed in West Virni	Andrew C. Heaner,	Attorney-111-ract	-
	must be affixed, a power of attorney		the to manager animal managers.	as prote saute	

COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

P. O. Box 100165 (29202) 51 Clemson Road Columbia, SC 29229

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY had made, Constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, Constitute and appoint Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Jessica B. Gardiner of Loganville, Georgia; Mary F. Holland of Chamblee, Georgia; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Canton, Georgia; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; Lloyd Randall Deal, Kennesaw, Georgia; Donald J. Kersey, Birmingham, Alabama; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; or Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obligees provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (One Million dollars).

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 24th day of December 2003.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Officer, Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

In Witness Whereof, the COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereto affixed, and these presents to be signed by its President and attested by its Vice President this 1st day of June 2007.

	Attest: COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
	White Cinh Stewart
	Charles M. Potok, President Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO
	。1187年中华的大学
	STATE OF STORY OF PROLINA
Š	Cooking to the cooking by me cooking by me
Ξ	day's swern, did depose and say that they reside in Columbia, in the County of Richland, State of SC, at Columbia; that they are the President and Vice President & CECcof COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which
ž	Executed the above instrument; that they know the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to due authorization.
3	
1	Notary Public, State of SC, Qualified in Richland County Commission Expires: 7/6/14
	STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
	COUNTY OF RICHLAND I, the undersigned, an Officer of COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a South Carolina Corporation, DO
	HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the
	Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Revised: 6/1/2007

Curtis C. Stewart, Vice President & CFO

Signed and sealed at the City of Columbia, Dated the 7th day of February

State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Whereas, COMPANION PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE

COMPANY domiciled in the State of South Carolina has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) -- MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) -- SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2008, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2007.

Tome I. Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #1602